nplaw; OFV/72167

Dated P 2023
ae Z 4 /é’»@rua/ry
Broadland Disfrict Council

-and

Impact Property 5 Limited
-and-

Thorpe St Andrew CTre Village Limited

DEED OF VARIATION OF PLANNING OBLIGATION
~ © ~ UNDER SECTION 106 -
OF THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING
ACT 1990

relating to land adjacent to Tawny Lodge, Pound Lane,
Thorpe St Andrew, NR7 OUB




THIS DEED OF VARIATION is dated Ll /F(é{% 2023

PARTIES:

(1)

)

BROADLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL, Thorpe Lodge, 1 Yarmouth |Road,
Norwich, NR7 0DU (referred to as “the Council”)

|
IMPACT PROPERTY 5 LIMITED, (Co Regn. No. 12345334) of The S|calpel,
18th Floor, 52 Lime Street, London, United Kingdom, EC3M 7AF (referred to
as “the First Owner”)

THORPE ST ANDRéW CARE VILLAGE LIMITED (Co. Regn. No. 114151544)
whose registered office is at The Annex, Jonathan Scott Hall, Thorpe Road,
Norwich, Norfolk, United Kingdom, NR1 1UH (referred to as "“the Second
Owner”) ‘ |

together referred to as ‘the Parties’

INTRODUCTION

(A)

(B)

(©)

(D)

(E)

The Council is the local planning authority for the area within which the Site is
located

A planning application has been made to the Council for the New Permission
and the Council has resolived to grant the New Permission provided the Parties
enter into this Deed ' | ‘
The First Owner is the registered proprietor of the part of the Site which is
registered at the Land Registry within title number NK516860and held free from
encumbrances.

The Second Owner is the registered proprietor of the part of the Site which is
registered at the LanT Registry within title number NK512459

The expressions in this Deed have the meaning ascribed to them in the Original
Agreement save as expressly provided in this Deed

2

4128-0112-3396, v. 1

Confidential



1:

In this Deed the following expressions have the following meanings:

DEFINITIONS

New Permission The planning permission to be granted by the Council

to amend condition 2 of planning permission
20190016 and allocated reference number 20211168

Original Agreement | An agreement dated 20 January 2020 mad'e under

Section 106 of the Act between the Council (1) and
the Serruys Property Company Limited (2) containing
planning obligations enforceable by the  Council

relating to planning permission numbered 20190016

Plan 2 The plan attached to this Deed marked as Plan 2
2. LEGAL BASIS |
2.1 This Deed is supplemental to the Original Agreement and is made pursuant to

2.2

3.1

3.2

Section 106 of the Act and Section 111 of the Local Government Act 1972 and
all other enabling powers and the covenants and obligations contained in this
Deed are planning obligations for the purposes of section 106 of the Act

enforceable by the Council

The terms and conditions of the Original Agreement shall remain in full force
and effect except as varied by this Deed ' |

VARIATION

With effect from the date of this Deed the Parties agree to vary the Original
Agreement as ret out in the Schedule to this Deed.

In all other respects the contents of the Original Agreement are confirmed and
agreed and shall continue to bind the Site as varied by this Deed

3

4128-0112-3396, v. 1

Confidential



WOOoDLAND

WOODLAND

WOODLAN

WOODLAND

WOODLAND

- -l---—.
COPYRIGHT: This drawing must not ba reissued aaned or
capind withms the censent of CAM Architscts Limstod All

prroes, (hocropantieds shoutd be reported w CAM
Architucts Lrrited il aticty. S crnamuany aos t be
chineked baloro sy site sbricatian by U enatractor or
sUh CORtrectors speckakit nupokers oto. On not scak
i.rhrm Lise oty figurod or god dmensions. Ary
rorm this dheaing)is to b Faported w CAM Architects
jaceby. This drven has heen prepered for
thin fefiowind) purposen e dous nat contae o forany
oener purpine Profimisary for gonsultation

Carleton Hall Village Ltd

Project Details
New Development Comprising Gare
Home, Assisted Flats Housing And

Assisted Single Storey Housing
Project Address
Land Off Pound Lane,
NORWICH,
NR7 OUB
Driang Tile
e ﬂl:e Location Plan
<ty Mo | Drawing
1467 Murmbar 1AB7-A-PLDE
—_— 140818 ‘ 250 mad
onitoring I brann ‘ Ghecied £SO Date




4. OTHER PROVISIONS

4.1 On completion the Second Owner will pay the Council's reasonable legal costs

in connection with this Deed

4.2 The First Owner and Second Owner warrant that they have full power to enter
into this Deed and there is no other person whose consent is necessary to make
this Deed binding on the Site '

4
4128-0112-3396, v. 1
Confidential



1.1

1.2

1.3

Schedule

Variation

The Parties agree to vary the Original Agreement as follows:

A new definition of “New Permission” shall be added to clause 1 as follows:

“The planning permission £0 be granted by the Council to amend condition 2 of
planning permission 20190016 and allocated reference number 20211168”

The definition of “Permission” in clause 1 shall be amended as follows:

“The planning permission to be granted by the Council for 80 no. bed care home
(C2 use); 19 no. assisted living bungalows (C2 use); associated outbuildings,
car parking and new vehicular access and allocated reference number
20190016 or the New Permission”

A new clause shall be added at 5.15 as follows:

“If the Permission is subject to an application under Section 73 of the Act for
the removal or amendment of any condition attached to the Permission then
the obligations in this Deed shall also apply to the new planning permission
resulting from such application if so agreed by the Council (acting in its absolute

discretion).”

5

4128-0112-3396, v. 1

Confidential



IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have executed this document as a Deed on
the day and year first before written.

THE COMMON SEAL OF )
BROADLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL )
was affixed in the presence of:

AuthoriSﬁd Signatory: |
U

and this deed has been duly and properly executed
in accordance with the constitution of Broadland District Council

EXECUTED AS A DEED by
IMPACT PROPERTY 5 LIMITED
in the presence of:

R e

Director:

Witness Signature:
Name:
Address:

Occupation:

EXECUTED AS A DEED by )
THORPE ST ANDREW CARE VILLAGE LIMITED )
in the presence of: )

Director:

Witness Signature:
Name:
Address:

Occupation:

6
4128-0112-3396, v. 1
Confidential






Dated 2 4 ?%éroar:j 2023
!

Broadland District Council
-and-

Impact Property 5 Limited
-and-

Thorpe St Andrew Care Village Limited

DEED OF VARIATION OF PLANNING OBLIGATION
UNDER SECTION 106
OF THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING
ACT 1990

relating to land adjacent to Tawny Lodge, Pound Lane,
Thorpe St Andrew, NR7 OUB

nplaw: OFV/72167



THIS DEED OF VARIATION is dated 7 4 " 5?“’“/‘3 2023

PARTIES:

(1

(2)

(3)

BROADLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL, Thorpe Lodge, 1 Yarmouth Road,
Norwich, NR7 0DU (referred to as “the Council”)

IMPACT PROPERTY 5 LIMITED, (Co Regn. No. 12345334) of The Scalpel,
18th Floor, 52 Lime Street, London, United Kingdom, EC3M 7AF (referred to
as “the First Owner”)

THORPE ST ANDREW CARE VILLAGE LIMITED (Co. Regn. No. 11461544)
whose registered office is at The Annex, Jonathan Scott Hall, Thorpe Road,
Norwich, Norfolk, United Kingdom, NR1 1UH (referred to as “the Second
Owner”)

together referred to as ‘the Parties’

INTRODUCTION

A)

(B)

(C)

(D)

(E)

The Council is the local planning authority for the area within which the Site is
located

A planning application has been made to the Council for the New Permission
and the Council has resolved to grant the New Permission provided the Parties
enter into this Deed

The First Owner is the registered proprietor of the part of the Site which is
registered at the Land Registry within title number NK516860and held free from
encumbrances.

The Second Owner is the registered proprietor of the part of the Site which is
registered at the Land Registry within title number NK512459

The expressions in this Deed have the meaning ascribed to them in the Original
Agreement save as expressly provided in this Deed

2

4128-0112-3396, v. 1

Confidential



1.

DEFINITIONS

In this Deed the following expressions have the following meanings:

New Permission The planning permission to be granted by the Council

to amend condition 2 of planning permission
20190016 and allocated reference number 20211168

Original Agreement An agreement dated 20 January 2020 made under

Section 106 of the Act between the Council (1) and
the Serruys Property Company Limited (2) containing
planning obligations enforceable by the Council
relating to planning permission numbered 20190016

Plan 2 The plan attached to this Deed marked as Plan 2
2. LEGAL BASIS
2.1 This Deed is supplemental to the Original Agreement and is made pursuant to

2.2

3.1

32

Section 106 of the Act and Section 111 of the Local Government Act 1972 and
all other enabling powers and the covenants and obligations contained in this
Deed are planning obligations for the purposes of section 106 of the Act
enforceable by the Council

The terms and conditions of the Original Agreement shall remain in full force
and effect except as varied by this Deed

VARIATION

With effect from the date of this Deed the Parties agree to vary the Original
Agreement as set out in the Schedule to this Deed.

In all other respects the contents of the Original Agreement are confirmed and
agreed and shall continue to bind the Site as varied by this Deed

3

4128-0112-3396, v. 1

Confidential



BROADLAND
DISTRICT COUNCIL | —
b4 Jen 2019
20190016

PLANNING CONTROL

WOODLAND

WOODLAND

WOOOLAMN

WOODLAND

COPYTRIGHT: T deamey) et mot ba reseus lesnid o
ann-ad' mmmummm»

b

&Wmmwhmmm
b ok ey di

ARCHITECTS

Feren T
11T S o D TV
D e R e e et

Cant

Carleton Hall Village Ltd

l:vi-rtnaus
aw Development Compriaing Care
Home, Assisted Flats Hm.mi‘:g
Assisted Single Storey
Land Off Pound Lane,
NORWICH,
NA7 OuB
Drawing Tite
Site Locatian Plan
| ket |[ormeng
1457 || Number  14E87-APLOY
S Revizon
140898 1:1250 mad
Dirawn Chacked (530 Datan
EA L




4. OTHER PROVISIONS

4.1 On completion the Second Owner will pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs
in connection with this Deed

4.2 The First Owner and Second Owner warrant that they have full power to enter
into this Deed and there is no other person whose consent is necessary to make
this Deed binding on the Site

4

4128-0112-3386, v. 1
Confidential



141

1.2

1.3

Schedule
Variation

The Parties agree to vary the Original Agreement as follows:

A new definition of “New Permission” shall be added to clause 1 as follows:

“The planning permission to be granted by the Council to amend condition 2 of
planning permission 20190016 and allocated reference number 20211168"

The definition of “Permission” in clause 1 shall be amended as follows:

“The planning permission to be granted by the Council for 80 no. bed care home
(C2 use); 19 no. assisted living bungalows (C2 use); associated outbuildings,
car parking and new vehicular access and allocated reference number
20190016 or the New Permission”

A new clause shall be added at 5.15 as follows:

“If the Permission is subject to an application under Section 73 of the Act for
the removal or amendment of any condition attached to the Permission then
the obligations in this Deed shall also apply to the new planning permission
resulting from such application if so agreed by the Council (acting in its absolute
discretion).”

5

4128-0112-3396, v. 1

Confidential



IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have executed this document as a Deed on
the day and year first before written.

THE COMMON SEAL OF
BROADLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL
was affixed in the presence of:

e St

Authorised Signatory:

and this deed has been duly and properly executed
in accordance with the constitution of Broadland District Council

EXECUTED AS A DEED by )

IMPACT PROPERTY 5 LIMITED )

in the presence of: )
Director:

Witness Signature:
Name:
Address:

Occupation:

EXECUTED AS A DEED by
THORPE ST ANDREW CARE VILLAGE LIMITED
in the presence qL

[ -

Director:

Witness Signature:

HOWES PERCIVAL LLP
Oceupation: FLINT BUILDINGS
Johaks 1 BEDDING LANE
1280112398, 1 NORWILH NR3 1RG



_;1




Dated 2023

e Eféruari?

Broadland District Council
-and-

Impact Property 5 Limited
-and-

Thorpe St Andrew Care Village Limited

_ ‘ DEED OF VARIATION OF PLANNING OBLIGATION
| UNDER SECTION 106
. } OF THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING
ACT 1990

relating to land adjacent to Tawny Lodge, Pound Lane,
' Thorpe St Andrew, NR7 OUB '

nplaw: OFV/72167




™

THIS DEED OF VARIATION is dated

2023

2 9‘ (7:C ﬁru/f:y

PARTIES:

(1)

(2)

BROADLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL, Thorpe Lodge, 1 Yarmouth Road,
Norwich, NR7 0DU (referred to as “the Council”)

IMPACT PROPERTY 5 LIMITED, (Co Regn. No. 12345334) of The Scalpel,
18th Floor, 52 Lime Street, London, United Kingdom, EC3M 7AF (referred to

as “the First Owner”)

THORPE ST ANDREW CARE VILLAGE LIMITED (Co. Regn. No. 11461544)
whose registered office is at The Annex, Jonathan Scott Hall, Thorpe Road,
Norwich, Norfolk, United Kingdom, NR1 1UH (referred to as “the Second

Owner”)

together referred to as ‘the Parties’

INTRODUCTION

(A)

(B)

(©)

(D)

The Council is the local planning authority for the area within which the Site is
located

A planning application has been made to the Council for the New Permission
and the Council has resolved to grant the New Permission provided the Parties
enter into this Deed

The First Owner is the registered proprietor of the part of the Site which is
registered at the Land Registry within title number NK516860and held free from
encumbrances.

The Second Owner is the registered proprietor of the part of the Site which is
registered at the Land Registry within title number NK512459

The expressions in this Deed have the meaning ascribed to them in the Original

Agreement save as expressly provided in this Deed

2

4128-0112-3396, v. 1

Confidential




1.

DEFINITIONS

In this Deed the following expressions have the following meanings:

New Permission The planning permission to be granted by the Council

to amend condition 2 of planning permission
20190016 and allocated reference number 20211168

Original Agreement An agreement dated 20 January 2020 made under

Section 106 of the Act between the Council (1) and
the Serruys Property Company Limited (2) containing
planning obligations enforceable by the Council
relating to planning permission numbered 20190016

Plan 2 The plan attached to this Deed marked as Plan 2
2. LEGAL BASIS
2.1 This Deed is supplemental to the Original Agreement and is made pursuant to

2.2

3.1

3.2

Section 106 of the Act and Section 111 of the Local Government Act 1972 and
all other enabling powers and the covenants and obligations contained in this
Deed are planning obligations for the purposes of section 106 of the Act

enforceable by the Council

The terms and conditions of the Original Agreement shall remain in full force

and effect except as varied by this Deed
VARIATION

With effect from the date of this Deed the Parties agree to vary the Original
Agreement as set out in the Schedule to this Deed.

In all other respects the contents of the Original Agreement are confirmed and
agreed and shall continue to bind the Site as varied by this Deed

3

4128-0112-3396, v. 1

Confidential




BIOADLAND

DISTRICT COUNCIL [———

04 Jan 2019
20150016

PLANNING CONTROL

WOODLAND

WOODLAND

WOoOODLAN

WOODLAND

Angion Wi
Purmiong Silen

WOODLAND

i Howse

—_— _-""--

CIFPYRIGHT: Thin drmadiig rust not, e ressond ianed o
t=jrind witheut tha coigard of CAM Axiledts Limged A0
orrors, derripancien ahoild be reporoed to CAM
Archtects Limitod irnmedintel A1 gstuensionn am & be
ahecked [Elire Wy st (ptncation by thi cortractor o
uub contrectors mockaint supelara mc. Do not scale
T.mu Lina andy figgroed or grid dirnonsona. A divisticn
rarn Uss drawing b to b reporeed te CAM Archincts
Lirmiitsed ittty This elrwaing bos besn prepased for
thi foltsiny purpoaes s doss ot conshituts usa foe oy
ethior porpsatr Proliminary for consitation

CAM

ARCHITECTS

Thuis VD e | BOFr U a1 DAY
WRTORT B AT -

Carleton Hall Village Ltd

Project Details

New Developrment Comprising Care
Home, Assisted Flats Housing And
Assisted Single Storey Housing

Projaot Arcress
Land Off Pound Lane,
MNORWICH,
NHZ OUB
Cirawing Titls
Site Location Plan
dubitis || orowing
1487 MNumbee  14BTAPLOY
Dite — S Paiven
1441818 11250 ahd .
Cirawn Chezied CE0 Date
Ef L




4, OTHER PROVISIONS

41  On completion the Second Owner will pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs
in connection with this Deed

4.2 The First Owner and Second Owner warrant that they have full power to enter
into this Deed and there is no other person whose consent is necessary to make
this Deed binding on the Site

4
Confidential

4128-0112-3396, v. 1




B

1.1

12

1.3

4128-0112-3396, v, 1

Schedule
Variation

The Parties agree to vary the Original Agreement as follows:

A new definition of “New Permission” shall be added to clause 1 as follows:

“The planning permission to be granted by the Council to amend condition 2 of

planning permission 20190016 and allocated reference number 20211168”

The definition of “Permission” in clause 1 shall be amended as follows:

“The planning permission to be granted by the Council for 80 no. bed care home
(C2 use); 19 no. assisted living bungalows (C2 use); associated outbuildings,
car parking and new vehicular access and allocated reference number
20190016 or the New Permission”

A new clause shall be added at 5.15 as follows:

“If the Permission is subject to an application under Section 73 of the Act for
the removal or amendment of any condition attached to the Permission then
the obligations in this Deed shall also apply to the new planning permission
resulting from such application if so agreed by the Council (acting in its absolute

discretion).”

5

Conlfidential




IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have executed this document as a Deed on
the day and year first before written.

THE COMMON SEAL OF
BROADLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL
was affixed in the presence of:

Authorised Signatory:

and this deed has been duly and properly executed
in accordance with the constitution of Broadland District Council

EXECUTED AS A DEED by
IMPACT PROPERTY 5 LIMITED
in the presence of:

Director:

Witness Signature:

Name:
Address: Impact Health Partners LLP
4th Floor, Heddon House
149-151 Regent Streset
Occupation: OFHC& London W1B 4JD
ﬂaﬂa 66/-
EXECUTED AS A DEED by )
THORPE ST ANDREW CARE VILLAGE LIMITED )
in the presence of: )
Director:

Witness Signature:
Name:
Address:

Occupation:

6
4128-0112-3396, v. 1
Confidential




